## A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Mrs. Magdalena A. Walter to serve as the Secretary of the Department of Health and Social Affairs of the Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, the President of the Federated States of
- 2 Micronesia has nominated Mrs. Magdalena A. Walter to serve as
- 3 the Secretary of the Department of Health and Social Affairs of
- 4 the Federated States of Micronesia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the nomination is subject to the advice and
- 6 consent of Congress pursuant to section 2(d), Article X, of the
- 7 Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia and 2
- 8 F.S.M.C. §207; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Walter was the Chief Nurse with the
- 10 Department of Health Services in Pohnpei State; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Mrs. Walter was a senator with the Legislature in
- 12 Pohnpei State; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mrs. Walter, graduated from the University of
- 14 Hawaii with a Masters of Science in Nursing Administration and
- 15 her extensive work experience in the medical field makes her a
- 16 suitable candidate to serve as the Secretary of the Department
- 17 of Health and Social Affairs of the Federated States of
- 18 Micronesia; now, therefore,
- 19 BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated
- 20 States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2016, that

1 Congress hereby confirms the nomination of Mrs. Magdalena A. Walter to serve as the Secretary of the Department of Health 3 and Social Affairs of the Federated States of Micronesia; and 4 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Governor of each state of the Nation, and Mrs. Magdalena A. Walter. 8 Date: 2/13/16 Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper Florencio S. Harper 10 (by request) 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 2.2 23 24 25

2 of 2